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Cognitive 
interviewing 

Various  

probing techniques 

Category-
selection 

Why did you 
choose „agree“? 

Comprehension 

What does the term “public 
services” mean to you?  

Specific 

What type of immigrants 
did you think of ? 

Think-
aloud 

Common Techniques 
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Online probing 



Cognitive interviewing Online probing 

Mode  F2F 
• Motivating effect of interviewer 
• Spontaneity and variation of probes 

Web 
• Missing motivation of interviewer 
• Standardization 

Sample Small sample size <20 Large sample sizes  
• Quantification 
• Prevalence of interpretation patterns 
• Rare response combinations 

Mostly 
used for 

Evaluation and improvement of items / 
“fixing” errors prior to fielding 

Understand answer patterns  

3 

Comparison Cognitive Interviewing – Online Probing 

Content perspective Error perspective 



ISSP: Item Battery “Specific National Pride” 
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Cognitive interviews:  

• 20 respondents 

• German citizens 

• Quotas for age (18-30, 31-50, 51-65), gender, and education (lower education vs. 
higher education)  

• Data collection in April 2013 

• All respondents were probed for each item (min. 15 probes/respondent) 

Web survey: 

• 532 German panelists from non-random online access panels 

• Quotas for age (18-30, 31-50, 51-65), gender, and education (lower education vs. 
higher education)  

• Data collection in September 2013 

• Respondents were split in 5 groups (min. 3 probes/respondent) 
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Data Collection and Method 



Error Perspective 
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• Error coding scheme taken from DeMaio & 

Landreth (2004) 

• Slightly adapted:  

– Specific problems appearing in this item 

battery 
 

• In total 22 different error codes 
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Error Coding Scheme 
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Content Perspective 



Example: Specific Probe  

 

13 



How many different “groups in society” were mentioned? 

Item “Fair and  Equal Treatment” Cognitive Interviews 
N=20  

Online Probing 
N=105 

Number of  substantive codings  
(excluding non-response codes) 

45 190 

Number of kinds of groups mentioned 
(maximum: 41) 

16 39 

Respondents: 

Mean (SD) 2.3 (1.5) 1.8 (1.4) 
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Which main groups were mentioned? 
z 

Item: “Pride in fair and equal treatment of all groups in society” 
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Which main groups were mentioned? 
z 

Item: “Pride in fair and equal treatment of all groups in society” 
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Which main groups were mentioned? 
z 

Item: “Pride in fair and equal treatment of all groups in society” 
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 Overlap in results, but methods have their respective strengths 

 
 

Cognitive interviewing:  

Error perspective: 

• Identified a wide variety of problems 
 

Content perspective: 

• Found relatively limited number of different groups 

 

Online probing: 

Error perspective: 

• Missed several problem types 
 

Content perspective: 

• Revealed a large number of different groups 
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STRENGTH 

STRENGTH 

Conclusion 



How do these findings extend in the international context?  

• Cognitive interviewing in international context:  

– Need for standardization 

– Lack of experienced interviewer in some countries 

 Step 1: Improvement during pretest period 

 

• Online probing in international context:  

– Easy implementation in cross-national web studies 

– High level of standardization 

– No need for experienced interviewer 

 Step 2: Control and improvement of a subset of items at various stages  

 

 Cognitive interviewing and online probing as complimentary methods 
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Thank you! 
Contact: katharina.meitinger@gesis.org  
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Order of Probes 

Spontaneous 
comments 

Category selection probe 

All respondents (N=20) 

Each respondent: 10 items  

Specific probe 

All respondents (N=20) 

Each respondent: 5 items 

Spontaneous probes 

In case of missing 
information/ ambiguity 

22 

Category selection probe 

1/5 respondents (N=105) 

Each respondent: 2 items 

Follow-up 
probe 

In case of non-
response 

Specific probe 

1/5 respondents (N=105) 

Each respondent: 1 item 

Follow-up 
probe 

In case of 
non-response 

Online Probing (N=532) 

 Each respondent received at least 3 probes 

At least 15 probes in total (each 1/5 of the respondents) 

Cognitive Interviewing (N=20) 

 Each respondent received at least 15 probes 



Online probing Cognitive interviewing 

Typical Responses to Item “Pride in Political Influence”  



When do problems appear during the response process? 

4.2 

7.4 

2.7 

4.2 

1.8 

9.5 

17.0 

74.7 
78.6 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Cognitive interviewing
Number of codings = 95

Online probing
Number of codings = 112

Comprehension &
Communication

Retrieval

Judgement & Evaluation

Response selection

Action



When do problems appear during the interview? 

4.5 8.1 
1.8 2.3 

5.4 
7.1 

5.5 8.1 

90.2 

62.6 

92.7 

72.1 

22.2 
17.4 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Online probing
N=112

Cognitive
Interviewing

N=95

Online probing
N=109

Cognitive
Interviewing

N=82

Total Additional Information

Error Coding by Probe Type 

Spontaneous comment

Category selection

Specific

Follow-up probes



8.1 4.5 

7.1 
5.4 

62.6 

90.2 

22.2 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Cognitive interviewing
Number of codings = 95

Online probing
Number of codings = 112

Error Coding by Probe Type 

Spontaneous
comments

Category selection
probes

Specific probes

Follow-up probes

Spontaneous
probes

When do problems appear during the interview? 


